“Operating Income *” and “Adjusted EPS” defined as operating income and earnings per share, adjusted to exclude one-time separation costs associated
with the Xylem spin-off from ITT Corporation and tax-related special items.

“Normalized EPS” defined as earnings per share, adjusted to exclude one-time separation costs associated with the Xylem spin-off from ITT Corporation
and tax-related special items, as well as an adjustment to reflect the incremental current period amount of interest expense and stand-alone costs in the prior
comparable period.

“Free Cash Flow” defined as net cash from operating activities, as reported in the Statement of Cash Flow, less capital expenditures as well as adjustments
for other significant items that impact current results which management believes are not related to our ongoing operations and performance. Our definition
of free cash flows does not consider non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

8

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue / Order Growth

($ Millions)

  (As reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)
Constant
Currency

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F) = B+C+D+E  (G) = F/A   (H) = (B + D) / A

  Orders   Orders
Change

2012 v. 2011
% Change

2012 v. 2011
Acquisitions /
Divestitures   FX Contribution  Eliminations

Change
Adj. 2012 v.

2011
% Change

Adj. 2012 v. 2011
  2012   2011
Orders
Quarter Ended

March 31, 2012

Xylem Inc.   1,004   978   26   2.7%   (37)   18   —   7   0.7%   4.5%

Water infrastructure   638   612   26   4.2%   (37)   13   —   2   0.3%   6.4%
Applied Water   382   381   1   0.3%   —   5   (1)   5   1.3%   1.6%

  Revenue  Revenue
Change

2012 v. 2011
% Change

2012 v. 2011
Acquisitions /
Divestitures   FX Contribution  Eliminations

Change
Adj. 2012 v.

2011
% Change

Adj. 2012 v. 2011
  2012   2011
Revenue
Quarter Ended

March 31, 2012

Xylem Inc.   925   890   35   3.9%   (34)   14   —   15   1.7%   5.5%

Water infrastructure   584   551   33   6.0%   (34)   10   1   10   1.8%   7.8%
Applied Water   355   355   —   0.0%   —   5   —   5   1.4%   1.4%

Note: Due to rounding and intersegment eliminations the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

9

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

For The Three Months Ended 2012 & 2011
($ Millions, except per share amounts)

   Q1 2012   Q1 2011
Net Income   63   78
Separation costs, net of tax   4   2
Adjusted Net Income before Special Tax Items   67   80
Special Tax Items   —   —
Adjusted Net Income   67   80
Diluted Earnings per Share   $ 0.34   $ 0.42
Separation costs per Share   $ 0.02   $ 0.01
Adjusted diluted EPS before Special Tax Items   $ 0.36   $ 0.43
Special Tax Items per Share   $ 0.00   $ 0.00
Adjusted diluted EPS   $ 0.36   $ 0.43

10

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Normalized and Adjusted Diluted EPS
($ Millions, except per share amounts)

   Q1 2011   Q1 2012
   As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  Adjustments  Normalized  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
Total Revenue   890   890   890   925   925
Operating Income   100   3a   103   (10)c   93   99   5a   104
Operating Margin   11.2%   11.6%   10.4%   10.7%   11.2%
Interest Expense   —   —   (13)d   (13)   (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income

(Expense)   1   1   1   (1)   (1)
Income before Taxes   101   3   104   (23)   81   84   5   89
Provision for Income Taxes   (23)   (1)b   (24)   5e   (19)   (21)   (1)b   (22)
Net Income   78   2   80   (18)   62   63   4   67
Diluted Shares   184.6   184.6   185.9   185.9
Diluted EPS   $ 0.42   $ 0.01   $ 0.43   $ (0.10)  $ 0.33   $ 0.34   $ 0.02   $ 0.36

a One time separation costs
b Tax impact of one time separation costs
c Incremental stand alone costs incurred in 2012
d Incremental interest expense on long-term debt incurred in 2012
e Tax impact of incremental interest expense and stand alone costs incurred in 2012

11

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Segment Operating Income

($ Millions)

Adjusted Segment Operating Income

   Q1   Q2   Q3   Q4
   ’12   ’11   ’12   ’11   ’12   ’11   ’12   ’11
Total Revenue
• Water Infrastructue   584   551   —   602   —   584   —   679

[…]

Note: Due to rounding and intersegment eliminations the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue / Order Growth

($ Millions)

(As reported -GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Non-GAAP Reconciliation: Adjusted Diluted EPS

21

Q1 2012 Q1 2011

Net Income 63   78

Separation costs, net of tax 4   2

Adjusted Net Income before Special Tax Items 67   80

Special Tax Items -   -

Adjusted Net Income 67   80

Diluted Earnings per Share $0.34 $0.42

Separation costs per Share $0.02 $0.01

Adjusted diluted EPS before Special Tax Items $0.36 $0.43

Special Tax Items per Share $0.00 $0.00

Adjusted diluted EPS $0.36 $0.43

Adjusted Diluted EPS
For The Three Months Ended 2012 & 2011

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Non-GAAP Reconciliation: Normalized EPS

22

Q1 2011 Q1 2012
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Normalized As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 890   890   890   925   925
Operating Income 100   3   a 103   (10)   c 93   99   5   a 104
Operating Margin 11.2% 11.6% 10.4% 10.7% 11.2%
Interest Expense -   -   (13)   d (13)   (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 1   1   1   (1)   (1)
Income before Taxes 101   3   104   (23)   81   84   5   89
Provision for Income Taxes (23)   (1)   b (24)   5   e (19)   (21)   (1)   b (22)
Net Income 78   2   80   (18)   62   63   4   67
Diluted Shares 184.6   184.6   185.9   185.9
Diluted EPS 0.42$   0.01$   0.43$   (0.10)$   0.33$   0.34$   0.02$   0.36$

a One time separation costs
b Tax impact of one time separation costs
c Incremental stand alone costs incurred in 2012
d Incremental interest expense on long-term debt  incurred in 2012
e Tax impact of incremental interest expense and stand alone costs incurred in 2012

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Normalized and Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

23

Non-GAAP Reconciliation: Segment Operating Income